provision of solid waste handling and transportation operations. The total commitment amount is
subject to adjustment for actual services performed and transport mileage incurred by the
contractor.

Note 15 – Change to or within the Financial Reporting Entity

The 2019 P&R Expansion Specific Tax Fund was previously reported as a major fund of the
County. This fund no longer meets the quantitative threshold requirements for presentation as a
major fund of the County and is now being reported as part of the County’s aggregate nonmajor
governmental funds. The effects of that change to or within the financial reporting entity are as
follows:

2019 P&R
Expansion Specific Nonmajor

Tax Fund Funds

June 30, 2023, as previously reported $ 2,356,460   23,760,811

Change from major to nonmajor fund (2,356,460)   2,356,460

June 30, 2023, as restated $ -   26,117,271

-83-

This page intentionally left blank

-84-

Required Supplementary Information

TETON COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Original Final
Budget Budget Actual Variance

Revenues:

Taxes
Sales and use taxes $ 30,135,000  29,108,480  29,796,434   687,954
Property taxes 29,012,500  27,450,500  27,311,784   (138,716)
Payments in lieu of property tax 1,833,400   2,631,756   2,746,961   115,205
Gasoline tax 1,960,000   1,960,000   1,959,383   (617)
Lodging tax 650,000   625,000   643,432   18,432
Severance tax 220,000   235,654   235,654   -
Motor vehicle fees 1,261,850   1,321,635   1,489,940   168,305
Other taxes 15,000   15,000   13,573   (1,427)

Total taxes 65,087,750  63,348,025  64,197,161   849,136

Other Revenues
Intergovernmental  356,700   638,913   661,779   22,866
Charges for services 3,392,358   4,017,775   4,082,264   64,489
Licenses and permits 2,340,700   4,302,509   4,631,815   329,306
Miscellaneous income 526,000   2,658,530   3,583,678   925,148

Total revenues 71,703,508  74,965,752  77,156,697   2,190,945

Expenditures:

Administration
General administration 5,745,650   6,167,279   5,272,796   894,483
County commissioners 1,765,674   2,026,531   1,978,348   48,183
County clerk 1,603,145   1,603,145   1,434,079   169,066
County treasurer 1,261,017   1,271,017   1,206,582   64,435
County assessor 991,970   916,970   834,704   82,266
Information systems 973,332   1,099,094   1,017,795   81,299
Facilities maintenance 1,726,166   1,726,166   1,730,675   (4,509)
Fair operations -   517,313   506,259   11,054
Human resources 1,007,912   1,007,912   671,491   336,421
Special projects 58,700   351,180   590,276   (239,096)

Total administration 15,133,566  16,686,607  15,243,005   1,443,602

Community development
County planner 2,674,637   2,674,637   2,294,742   379,895
Community development 5,406,629   6,454,572   6,386,871   67,701

Total community development 8,081,266   9,129,209   8,681,613   447,596
(continued)

-85-

TETON COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Original Final
Budget Budget Actual Variance

Health and human services
Public and environmental health 3,984,136   4,368,886   4,038,314   330,572
Human services 2,376,140   2,376,140   2,351,473   24,667
County coroner 220,698   220,698   205,392   15,306
Agricultural extension 192,860   192,860   178,571   14,289
WIC program -   19   19   -
Health officer 7,230   7,230   5,198   2,032

Total health and human services 6,781,064   7,165,833   6,778,967   386,866

Justice
County attorney 2,013,031   2,013,031   1,847,885   165,146
Clerk of district court 938,046   948,046   861,219   86,827
Court supervised treatment program 191,950   191,950   187,126   4,824
Justice court 1,000   1,000   -   1,000

Total justice 3,144,027   3,154,027   2,896,230   257,797

Infrastructure
Road and bridge 2,225,926   2,461,271   2,436,699   24,572
County engineer 1,212,658   1,212,658   1,222,386   (9,728)
Pathways 310,333   310,333   207,407   102,926

Total infrastructure 3,748,917   3,984,262   3,866,492   117,770

Public safety
County sheriff 9,052,576   9,442,276   8,851,578   590,698
Board of prisoners and jail 2,700,765   2,740,765   2,634,327   106,438
Emergency management 335,495   335,495   310,121   25,374
Homeland security 1,271,298   1,271,298   1,493,418   (222,120)
Special projects 206,583   231,583   231,421   162

Total public safety 13,566,717  14,021,417  13,520,865   500,552

Total expenditures 50,455,557  54,141,355  50,987,172   3,154,183

Excess of revenues over expenditures 21,247,951  20,824,397  26,169,525   5,345,128
(continued)

-86-

TETON COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND
Year Ended June 30, 2024

Original Final
Budget Budget Actual Variance

Other financing sources (uses):

Transfer from grants fund 853,774   1,809,844   2,183,700 373,856
Transfer from fire / EMS fund 445,021   380,000   429,298 49,298
Transfer to fair fund -   -   (242,341)   (242,341)
Transfer to fire / EMS fund (3,548,278)   (3,548,278)   (3,511,315)   36,963
Transfer to parks and recreation fund (2,726,720)   (2,726,720)   (2,873,188)   (146,468)
Transfer to housing authority fund (612,231)   (612,231)   (558,985)   53,246
Transfer to capital projects fund (19,257,503) (18,305,059) (23,208,607) (4,903,548)

Total other financing sources (uses) (24,845,937) (23,002,444) (27,781,438) (4,778,994)

Change in fund balance $ (3,597,986)   (2,178,047)   (1,611,913)   566,134

Fund balance - July 1 46,212,475

Fund balance - June 30 $ 44,600,562

-87-

Original Final
Budget Budget Actual Variance

Revenues:

  Intergovernmental $ 8,542,152   9,306,625   8,236,819   (1,069,806)
  Charges for services 1,195,863   1,195,890   1,275,629   79,739
  Licenses and permits 203,021   203,021   185,966   (17,055)
  Contributions 1,118,800   17,953   10,638   (7,315)
  Miscellaneous 17,075   47,725   46,872   (853)

   Total revenues 11,076,911   10,771,214   9,755,924   (1,015,290)

Expenditures:

  Parks and recreation 26,889,491   26,889,491   24,485,088   2,404,403

   Total expenditures 26,889,491   26,889,491   24,485,088   2,404,403

Deficiency of revenues
 over expenditures (15,812,580)   (16,118,277)   (14,729,164)   1,389,113

Other financing sources:

  Transfer from lodging tax fund -   -   355,000   355,000
  Transfer from general fund -   2,873,184 2,873,188 4
  Transfer to ISWR fund -   -   (220,000)   (220,000)
  Transfer from capital
   projects fund 10,242,327   8,080,000   10,059,527   1,979,527

Total other financing sources 10,242,327   10,953,184   13,067,715   2,114,531

Change in fund balance $ (5,570,253)   (5,165,093)   (1,661,449)   3,503,644

Fund balance - July 1 2,309,066

Fund balance - June 30 $ 647,617

TETON COUNTY

PARKS AND RECREATION FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

Year Ended June 30, 2024

-88-

Original Final
Budget Budget Actual Variance

Revenues:

Intergovernmental $ 2,370,721   5,442,156   4,126,053   (1,316,103)

   Total revenues 2,370,721   5,442,156   4,126,053   (1,316,103)

Expenditures:

Community development -   -   25,000   (25,000)
Health and human services -   92,040   96,090   (4,050)
Infrastructure -   126,619   206,921   (80,302)
Parks and recreation -   26,000   26,000   -
Public safety -   323,422   304,045   19,377

   Total expenditures -   568,081   658,056   (89,975)

Excess of revenues
 over expenditures 2,370,721   4,874,075   3,467,997   (1,406,078)

Other financing uses:
Transfer to general fund -   (3,339,960)   (3,467,997)   (128,037)

Net change in fund balance $ 2,370,721   1,534,115   -   (1,534,115)

Fund balance - July 1 -

Fund balance - June 30 $ -

TETON COUNTY
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GRANT FUND
Year Ended June 30, 2024

-89-

Original Final
Budget Budget Actual Variance

Revenues:

Sales and use taxes $ 11,492,778   11,492,778   11,940,238  447,460

   Total revenues 11,492,778   11,492,778   11,940,238  447,460

Expenditures:

Administration 11,492,778   11,492,778   11,940,238  (447,460)

   Total expenditures 11,492,778   11,492,778   11,940,238  (447,460)

Deficiency of expenditures
 over revenues (budget basis) $ -   -   -   -

Adjustment from budget basis
to GAAP basis:

Due from other governments 3,670,180
Accounts payable (3,670,180)

Deficiency of revenues
 over expenditures (GAAP basis) -

Fund balance - July 1 -

Fund balance - June 30 $ -

TETON COUNTY

SPECIFIC TAX FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

Year Ended June 30, 2024

-90-

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,